Case 20-32243 Document 2021 Filed in TXSR on 08/02/22 Page 1 of 2

t #2021 Date Filed: 08/02/2022 United States Bankruptcy Cour Southern District of Texas

ENTERED

August 02, 2022 Nathan Ochsner, Clerk

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS HOUSTON DIVISION

In re:

SPEEDCAST INTERNATIONAL
LIMITED, et al.,

Reorganized Debtors.

S

Ghapter 11

Case No. 20-32243 (MI)

(Jointly Administered)

ORDER SUSTAINING REORGANIZED DEBTORS' OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM NO. 1237 FILED BY STATE OF FLORIDA - DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Upon the objection, dated June 28, 2022 (the "Objection"),² of SpeedCast International Limited and its affiliates in the above-captioned chapter 11 cases (collectively, the "Debtors" and, as reorganized, the "Reorganized Debtors"), seeking entry of an order (this "Order") disallowing the Proof of Claim No. 1237 filed by State of Florida – Department of Revenue (the "Florida Claim") and granting related relief, all as more fully set forth in the Objection, and upon the Declaration of Michael Healy in Support of the Reorganized Debtors' Objection to Proof of Claim No. 1237 Filed by State of Florida - Department of Revenue; and after due deliberation,

All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined, herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Objection.



A complete list of the Reorganized Debtors in these chapter 11 cases may be obtained on the website of the Reorganized Debtors' claims and noticing agent at http://www.kccllc.net/speedcast. The Reorganized Debtors' service address for the purposes of these chapter 11 cases is 4400 S. Sam Houston Parkway East, Houston, Texas 77048.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. Proof of Claim No. 1237 filed by State of Florida Department of Revenue is disallowed.
- 2. Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC, as claims, noticing, and solicitation agent, is authorized and directed to update the claims register maintained in these chapter 11 cases to reflect the relief granted in this Order.
- 3. This Court retains exclusive jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters arising from or related to the implementation, interpretation, or enforcement of this Order.

Signed: August 02, 2022

Marvin Isgur

United States Bankruptcy Judge